Net realized and unrealized losses (gains) on investments (a) 407  366  (1,183)  (1,000)
Other expenses (34)  45  351  361
Interest expense on leased building the Company is deemed to own
for accounting purposes 1,179  931  940  611

Adjusted net operating income $ 59,289  $ 53,540  $ 49,234  $ 43,314

(a)   2018 includes net realized gains of $494,000 and net realized losses of $695,000 for the change in net unrealized gains on equity securities in the three
and nine months ended September 30, 2018, respectively, in accordance with the Company's adoption of ASU 2016-01 effective January 1, 2018.

Tangible Equity (per Share) and Pre-Dividend Tangible Equity (per Share)

We define tangible equity as shareholders’ equity less goodwill and intangible assets (net of amortization). Our definition of tangible equity
may not be comparable to that of other companies, and it should not be viewed as a substitute for shareholders’ equity calculated in accordance
with GAAP. We use tangible equity internally to evaluate the strength of our balance sheet and to compare returns relative to this measure. The
following table reconciles shareholders’ equity to tangible equity for September 30, 2018, December 31, 2017, and September 30, 2017 and
reconciles tangible equity to tangible equity before dividends for September 30, 2018.

 September 30, 2018  December 31, 2017  September 30, 2017

($ in thousands, except for share data) Equity
Equity per

share  Equity
Equity per

share  Equity
Equity per

share
Shareholders' equity $ 697,408  $ 23.29  $ 694,699  $ 23.39  $ 720,969  $ 24.37
Goodwill and intangible assets 219,718  7.34  220,165  7.41  220,315  7.45

Tangible equity $ 477,690  $ 15.95  $ 474,534  $ 15.98  $ 500,654  $ 16.92
Dividends to shareholders for the nine
months ended September 30, 2018 27,189  0.90

Pre-dividend tangible equity $ 504,879  $ 16.85

-END-